
The Legislature of Rockland County 

ILAN S SCHOENBERGER 
Legislator- District 4 

Chair, Planning & Public Works Committee 
Second Vice-Chair, Budget & Finance Committee 
Multi-Services Committee 

ROLLCALL 

AGENDA 
PLANNING & PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 10, 2015 
7:00P.M. 

ADOPTION OF MINUTES OF 2/3/15 

1. REFERRAL NO. 5337 

2. REFERRAL NO. 6394 

3. REFERRAL NO. 6795 

APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF A REPLACEMENT SALT SPREADER TRUCK 
(ROCKLAND COMMUNITY COLLEGE) ($70,000) (DR. CLIFF L. WOOD, 
PRESIDENT RCC) DL# 2015-00331 

APPROVING AMENDMENT OF AGREEMENT WITH MCLAREN 
ENGINEERING/DESIGN SERVICES OF THE NEW DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAY 
FACILITY IN AN ADDITIONAL AMOUNT OF $140,000 FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT 
NOT TO EXCEED $1,572,000 AND EXTENDING THE AGREEMENT THROUGH 
DECEMBER 31, 2015 [DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS] ($1,572,000) 
(CHARLES VEZZETTI, SUPERINTENDENT OF HIGHWAYS) DL# 2015-
00272 

APPROVING PURCHASES IN EXCESS OF $100,000 FROM CELLCO 
PARTNERSHIP D/B/A VERIZON WIRELESS FOR WIRELESS COMMUNICATION 
SERVICES AND CELLULAR TELEPHONES FOR VARIOUS COUNTY 
DEPARTMENTS ON AN AS NEEDED BASIS UNDER NEW YORK STATE OFFICE 
OF GENERAL SERVICES CONTRACT NO. PS63766 FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF 
$200,000 FOR THE PERIOD FROM JANUARY 1, 2015 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 
2015 AND AUTHORIZING PURCHASES TO BE MADE BY FORMAL PURCHASE 
ORDER ($200,000) [DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES-DIVISION 
OF PURCHASING] (PAUL J. BRENNAN, DIRECTOR OF DGS­
PURCHASING) DL# 2015-00241 

Rockland County Legislature -11 New Hempstead Road- New City, New York 10956 -Tel: (845) 638-5100 
Visit us: http://rocklandgov.com/departments/county-1egis1ature/ 

Like us on Facebook: https://www.facebook.com/rockleg 



PAGE 2 
PPW/AGN 
2/10/15 

4. REFERRAL NO. 9252 

5. REFERRAL NO. 5906 

6. REFERRAL NO. 9323 

7. REFERRAL NO. 9323 

8. REFERRAL NO. 5906 

APPROVING PURCHASES IN EXCESS OF $100,000 FROM SAGAMORE LIGHTS 
TO PROVIDE WHELAN VEHICLE WARNING LIGHTS ELECTRONIC 
SIRENS AND LIGHT BARS TO VARIOUS COUNTY OF ROCKLAND 
DEPARTMENTS IN THE ADDffiONAL AMOUNT OF $45,000 FOR THE PERIOD 
FROM DECEMBER 10, 2014 THROUGH DECEMBER 9, 2015 AND FOR A TOTAL 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $132,353.78 FOR THE FULL PERIOD FROM 
DECEMBER 10,2012 THROUGH DECEMBER 9, 2015 WITH TWO (2) REMAINING 
ONE (1) YEAR OPTION TERMS WITH ALL PURCHASES TO BE 
MADE BY FORMAL PURCHASE ORDER UNDER RFB-RC--2012-032 
[DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES-DIVISION OF PURCHASING] 
($132,353.78} (DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES -DIVISION OF 
PURCHASING} (PAUL J. BRENNAN, DIRECTOR DGS-PURCHASING} 
DL#2015-00144 

APPROVING PURCHASES IN EXCESS OF $100,000 FROM UNIVERSAL 
ELECTRIC MOTOR SERVICE, INC. FOR PUMPS- INSPECTION, OVERHAUL, 
REWIND AND REPAIR SERVICES IN AN ADDffiONAL AMOUNT OF $160,000 
AND EXERCISING THE THIRD OPTION TERM FROM. APRIL 28, 2015 THROUGH 
APRIL 27, 2016 FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $615,000 FOR THE 
PERIOD FROM APRIL 28, 2012 THROUGH APRIL 27, 2016 WITH TWO 
REMAINING ONE (1) YEAR OPTIONS WITH ALL PURCHASES TO BE MADE BY 
FORMAL PURCHASE ORDER UNDER RFB-RC-2012-018 ($615,000} 
(DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES -DIVISION OF PURCHASING 
(PAUL J. BRENNAN, DIRECTOR DGS-PURCHASING} DL#2015-00180 

APPROVING PURCHASES IN EXCESS OF $100,000 FROM ORACLE AMERICA, 
INC. FOR ANNUAL PEOPLESOFT ENTERPRISE AND PEOPLESOFT DATABASE 
MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT FOR EXISTING LICENSES IN AN AMOUNT NOT 
TO EXCEED $260,515.95 IN ACCORDANCE WITH NYS OGS CONTRACT NO. 
PT64000 WITH ALL PURCHASES TO BE MADE BY FORMAL PURCHASE ORDER 
[DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES-DIVISION OF PURCHASING] 
($260,515.95} (PAUL J. BRENNAN, DIRECTOR DGS-PURCHASING} 
(DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES -DIVISION OF PURCHASING 
DL#2015-00180 

APPROVING PURCHASES IN EXCESS OF $100,000 FROM DELL MARKmNG LP 
FOR MICROSOFT OFFICE 365 USER LICENSE WITH A THREE (3) YEAR 
SUBSCRIPTION IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $579,456 BY FORMAL 
PURCHASE ORDER UNDER NYS OGS CONTRACT NO. PS6.6134 CAPITAL 
PROJECT NO. 1474 [DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES -FACILITIES 
MANAGEMENT] ($579,456} (ROBERT H. GRUFF!, DIRECTOR 
GENERAL SERVICES} DL# 2014-05521 

AMENDING THE CAPITAL BUDGET IN THE AMOUNT OF $2,500,000 
INCREASING THE ESTIMATED PROJECT COST FROM $11,000,000 TO 
$13,500,000 FOR THE TOWN OF CLARKSTOWN PUMP STATION AND 
COLLECTION SYSTEM UPGRADE PROJECT CAPITAL PROJECT NO. 6260 
[ ROCKLAND COUNTY SEWER DISTRICT NO. 1] ($13,500,000} (DIANNE 
PHILIPPS, P.E., EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, SEWER DISTRICT} DL# 2014-
04982 



PAGE 3 
PPW/AGN 
2/10/15 

9. REFERRAL NO. 5906 

10. REFERRAL NO. 5906 

11. REFERRAL NO. 5906 

12. REFERRAL NO. 

13. REFERRAL NO. 6803 

PPW11015AGNMZ 

AUTHORIZING A SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE INTERMUNICIPAL 
AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWN OF CLARKSTOWN INCREASING THE 
ESTIMATED PROJECT COST BY $2,500,000 FOR A TOTAL PROJECT AMOUNT 
NOT TO EXCEED $13,500,000, ACCEPTING A PROPERTY INTEREST FROM THE 
TOWN OF CLARKSTOWN IN THE PROJECT SITES REIMBURSING THE TOWN 
FOR A MAINTENANCE CONTRACT AND INCLUDING AN EMERGENCY STORAGE 
FACILITY WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE INTERMUNICIPAL AGREEMENT FOR 
THE TOWN OF CLARKSTOWN PUMP STATION AND COLLECTION SYSTEMS 
UPGRADE PROJECT, CP NO. 6260 [ROCKLAND COUNTY SEWER DISTRICT #1] 
(DIANNE PHILIPPS, P.E., EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, SEWER DISTRICT) 
DL# 2014-04994 

APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO THE ENGINEERING REPORT FOR THE 
TOWN OF CLARKSTOWN PUMP STATION AND COLLECTION SYSTEM UPGRADE 
PROJECT CAPITAL PROJECT #6260 (ROCKLAND COUNTY SEWER DISTRICT 
NO. 1) (DIANNE PHILIPPS, P.E., EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, SEWER 
DISTRICT) DL# 2014-04998 

BOND RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY OF ROCKLAND, NEW YORK, 
AUTHORIZING FINANCING FOR THE INCREASE AND IMPROVEMENT OF 
FACILITIES FOR SEWER DISTRICT NO. 1 (CAPITAL PROJECT NO. 6260), 
STATING THE CURRENT ESTIMATED MAXIMUM COST THEREOF IS 
$13,500,000, APPROPRIATING $2,500,000 IN ADDITION TO THE $11,000,000 
PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREFOR, AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF 
$2,500,000 BONDS OF SAID COUNTY TO FINANCE SAID ADDITIONAL 
APPROPRIATION (DIANNE PHILIPPS, P.E., EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, 
SEWER DISTRICT) DL# 2014-04983 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN INCREASE AND IMPROVEMENT OF THE 
FACILITIES IF ROCKLAND COUNTY SEWER DISTRICT NO. 1 (CAPITAL 
PROJECT NO. 6260 TOWN OF CLARKSTOWN PUMP STATIONS AND 
COLLECTION SYSTEM UPGRADE PROJECT- $2,500,000) (DIANNE PHILIPPS, 
P.E., EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, SEWER DISTRICT) DL# 2014-04997 

DISCUSSION; UPDATE ON MT. IVY ROAD PROJECT 
(HON. ILAN S. SCHOENBERGER LEGISLATURE) 



Introduced by: Referral No. 

RESOLUTION NO. 2015 
APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF A 

REPLACEMENTSALTSPREADERTRUCK 
(ROCKLAND COMMUNITY COLLEGE) 

($70,000) 

WHEREAS, Rockland Community College has a 1999 Chevy C6500 ("the 
vehicle"), which is used for salt spreading operations; and 

WHEREAS, The vehicle recently failed when the dump body separated from the 
frame; and 

WHEREAS, This event together with other failures with the hydraulic and fuel 
system rendered the vehicle too expensive to repair; and 

WHEREAS, The vehicle is needed for reliable salt spreading and snow removal 
in order to maximize the time in which the campus can remain open during inclement 
weather events; and 

WHEREAS, The President of Rockland Community College has advised the 
County Executive and the Legislature of Rockland County that the College would like to 
make an emergency purchase of a replacement salt spreader truck in the amount of 
$70,000; and 

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 4 of 2015, the Rockland Community College 
Board of Trustees unanimously approved the purchase of a replacement salt spreader 
truck in the amount of $70,000 half of which amount is to be reimbursed by the SUNY 
Office for Capital Facilities; and 

WHEREAS, In order to receive reimbursement from SUNY Capital Facilities a 
resolution is needed from the Rockland County Legislature approving this request; and 

WHEREAS, The Committees of the Legislature have met, 
considered and approved this resolution, now, therefore, be it 



RESOLVED, That County Executive and the Legislature of Rockland County 
approve Rockland Community College's purchase of a replacement salt spreader truck in 
the amount of$70,000. 

VWJ:lo 
2015-00331 
1/29/14 



Introduced by: Referral No 

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2015 
APPROVING AMENDMENT OF AGREEMENT WITH 

MCLAREN ENGINEERING 
FOR ENGINEERING/DESIGN SERVICES OF THE 
NEW DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS FACILITY 
IN AN ADDITIONAL AMOUNT OF $140,000 FOR 
A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $1,572,000 

AND EXTENDING THE AGREEMENT THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2015 
[DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS] 

($1,572,000) 

WHEREAS, By Resolution 482 of2004 the Legislature of Rockland County approved an 
agreement over $100,000 with McLaren Engineering, 100 Snake Hill Road, West Nyack, New 
York, 10994, for engineering/design services of the new Department of Highways Facility in the 
amount of$1,432,000; and 

WHEREAS, During the course of design for the new Department of Highways Facility 
changes were made to the design resulting in the consultant, McLaren Engineering, incurring 
additional expenses; and 

WHEREAS, Final plans and specifications were drawn and produced which included the 
design changes, resulting in a request for additional payment by the consultant, McLaren 
Engineering; and 

WHEREAS, The project was bid out, however due to financial concerns at that time 
regarding the cost of the bids the project was not awarded; and 

WHEREAS, With the bid not being awarded or construction started, the issue of 
settlement of the consultant, McLaren Engineering's request for additional payment for design 
changes lay dormant until 2013. In 2013 McLaren Engineering requested a determination or 
settlement of the project's additional costs to draw this issue to closure; and 

WHEREAS, Discussions were reopened between McLaren Engineering and the 
Department of Highways regarding the additional cost of the design changes and an amicable 
settlement was reached. The original request of approximately $500,000 was negotiated to an 
amount of $194,000 as fair compensation for the additional design work; and 

./ WHEREAS, Currently there is a balance of $57,042 that remains unpaid against the 
original contract amount of$1,432,000; and 



WHEREAS, To compensate the consultant, McLaren Engineering, for the agreed to 
amount of $194,000 in compensation for the design changes, an additional $140,000 must be 
added to the original contract amount $1,432,000, for a total contract amount not to exceed 
$1,572,000. In addition, an extension of the term of the original agreement through December 
31, 2015 is required to permit final payment; and 

WHEREAS, The Superintendent of Highways is recommending that the County of 
Rockland enter into an amendment to the agreement with McLaren Engineering, 100 Snake Hill 
Road, West Nyack, New York, 10994, for professional engineering/design services including the 
design changes for the new Department of Highways Facility in the additional amount of 
$140,000 for a total amount not to exceed $1,572,000, Capital Project No. 1307, and extending 
the term of the agreement through December 31, 2015; and 

WHEREAS, Local Law No. 18 of 1996 provides for the Legislature to· approve 
"execution of all contracts in excess of $100,000 entered into by the County," and 

WHEREAS, Funding for this project is provided in Capital Project No. 1307, and 

WHEREAS, The Committees of the Legislature have met, 
considered and approved this resolution, now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, That the Legislature of Rockland County hereby approves the amendment 
to the agreement in excess of $100,000 with McLaren Engineering, 100 Snake Hill Road, West 
Nyack, New York, 10994, for professional engineering/design services including the design 
changes for the new Department of Highways Facility in the additional amount of$140,000 for a 
total contract amount not to exceed $1,572,000, Capital Project No. 1307, and extending the term 
of the agreement through December 31, 2015, and authorizes its execution by the County 
Executive, subject to the approval of the County Attorney, and be it further 

RESOLVED, That funding for this project is provided in Capital Project No. 1307. 

LHG:lo 
2015-00272 
1/22/15lo 



Introduced by: 

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2015 
APPROVING PURCHASES IN EXCESS OF $100,000 

FROM CELLCO PARTNERSHIP D/B/A VERIZON WIRELESS 
FOR WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES AND CELLULAR 

TELEPHONES FOR V ARlO US COUNTY DEPARTMENTS 
ON AN AS NEEDED BASIS UNDER NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF GENERAL 

SERVICES CONTRACT NO. PS63766 
FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF $200,000 

FOR THE PERIOD FROM JANUARY 1, 2015 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2015 
AND AUTHORIZING PURCHASES TO BE MADE BY FORMAL PURCHASE ORDER 

[DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES- DIVISION OF PURCHASING] 
($200,000) 

WHEREAS, The County of Rockland is authorized to use New York State Office of 
General Services ("NYS OGS") Contract No. PS63766 for the procurement of comprehensive 
telecommunications services; and 

WHEREAS, Twenty nine (29) vendors are listed on the statewide telecommunications 
contract, but only a few vendors offer wireless services; and 

WHEREAS, The County has purchased such services primarily from Verizon and Sprint 
(Nextel) due to the topography in Rockland County and the coverage of the carriers; and 

WHEREAS, In late 2012, Sprint had stopped investing in their network infrastructure and 
has not been supporting the push-to-talk features used by the County requiring several of our 
Sprint accounts to be switched over to V erizon during the 2013 fiscal year; and 

WHEREAS, NYS OGS Contract No. PS63766 provides volume discounted pricing for 
the entire State of New York; and 

WHEREAS, The Director of Purchasing recommends that the County Executive and the 
Legislature of Rockland County approve purchases in excess of $100,000 from Cellco 
Partnership d/b/a V erizon Wireless for wireless telecommunication services and cellular 
telephones for various County departments on an as needed basis in accordance with NYS OGS 
Contract No. PS63766 in the amount of $200,000 for the period from January 1, 2015 through 
December 31, 2015; and 

WHEREAS, All purchases shall be made by formal purchase order, encumbering the 
funds in advance of services provided, subject to the approval of the Director of Purchasing, and 
shall be in accordance with the approved 2015 Budgets for each County Department which 
purchases off of these contracts; and 



WHEREAS, Local Law No. 18 of 1996 provides for the Legislature to "approve the 
execution of all contracts in excess of $100,000 entered into by the County"; and 

WHEREAS, The Committees of the Legislature have met, 
considered and this resolution; now therefore be it 

RESOLVED, That the Legislature of Rockland County approves purchases in excess of 
$100,000 from Cell co Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless for wireless telecommunication 
services and cellular telephones for various County departments on an as needed basis in 
accordance with NYS OGS Contract No. PS63766 in the amount of $200,000 for the period 
from January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015; and be it further 

RESOLVED, That all purchases shall be made by formal purchase order, encumbering 
the funds in advance of services provided, subject to the approval of the Director of Purchasing, 
and shall be in accordance with the approved 2015 Budgets for each County Department which 
purchases off ofthese contracts. 

TS: lo 
2015-00241 
1/23115 



Introduced by: Referral No. 

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2015 
APPROVING PURCHASES IN EXCESS OF $100,000 

FROM SAGAMORE LIGHTS 
TO PROVIDE WHELAN VEHICLE WARNING LIGHTS, 

ELECTRONIC SIRENS AND LIGHT BARS 
TO VARIOUS COUNTY OF ROCKLAND DEPARTMENTS 

IN THE ADDITIONAL AMOUNT OF $45,000 
FOR THE PERIOD FROM DECEMBER 10, 2014 THROUGH DECEMBER 9, 2015 

AND FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $132,353.78 FOR THE FULL 
PERIOD FROM DECEMBER 10, 2012 THROUGH DECEMBER 9, 2015 

WITH TWO (2) REMAINING ONE (1) YEAR OPTION TERMS 
WITH ALL PURCHASES TO BE MADE BY FORMAL PURCHASE ORDER 

UNDER RFB-RC-2012-032 
[DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES- DIVISION OF PURCHASING] 

($132,353.78) 

WHEREAS, The County of Rockland Department of General Services- Purchasing 
Division issued an Invitation to Bid for the County of Rockland and members of the Hudson 
Valley Municipal Purchasing Group to establish an annual agreement for a percent discount off 
of the current published price list for various manufacturers of Whalen Vehicle W aming Lights, 
Electronic Sirens and Light Bars under RFB-RC-2012-032 (the "RFB"); and 

WHEREAS, This contract was awarded to Sagamore Lights, 190 Adams A venue, 
Hauppauge, New York 11788 for Whelan Vehicle Warning Lights, Electronic Sirens and Light 
Bars for a one year term commencing on December 10, 2012 through December 9, 2013 with 
four ( 4) one (1) year options; and 

WHEREAS, Sagamore Lights has agreed to extend its contract pncmg through 
December 9, 2014 for the first option year and through December 9, 2015 for the second option 
year; and 

WHEREAS, To date, the total encumbered amount against this contract is $87,353.78; 
and 

WHEREAS, The Director of Purchasing recommends that the County Executive and the 
Legislature of Rockland County to approve purchases in excess of $100,000 from Sagamore 
Lights, 190 Adams Avenue, Hauppauge, New York 11788 to provide Whelan Vehicle Warning 
Lights, Electronic Sirens and Light Bars in the additional amount of $45,000 for the period from 
December 10, 2014 through December 9, 2015 in a total amount not to exceed $132,353.78 for 
the full period from December 10, 2012 through December 9, 2015 with two (2) remaining one 
(1) year option terms under the RFB; and 



WHEREAS, All purchases shall be made by formal purchase order; and 

WHEREAS, Sufficient funding for these purchases is provided for in the 2015 Budgets 
of various County of Rockland Departments; and 

WHEREAS, Local Law No. 18 of 1996 provides for the Legislature to approve the 
"execution of all contracts in excess of $100,000 entered into by the County"; and 

WHEREAS, The Committees of the Legislature have · met, 
considered and approved this resolution; now therefore be it 

RESOLVED, That the Legislature of Rockland County hereby approves purchases in 
excess of$100,000 from Sagamore Lights, 190 Adams Avenue, Hauppauge, New York 11788 to 
provide Whelan Vehicle Warning Lights, Electronic Sirens and Light Bars in the additional 
amount of$45,000 for the period from December 10,2014 through December 9, 2015 in a total 
amount not to exceed $132,353.78 for the full period from December 10, 2012 through 
December 9, 2015 with two (2) remaining one (1) year option terms under the RFB and 
authorizes all purchases to be made by formal purchase order, subject to the approval of the 
Director of Purchasing; and be it further 

RESOLVED, That sufficient funding for these purchases is provided for in the 2015 
Budgets to various County of Rockland Departments subject to available intra-departmental 
transfers. 

TS:lo 
2015-00144 
1/21/15 



Introduced by: · Referral No. 

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2015 
APPROVING PURCHASES IN EXCESS OF $100,000 

FROM UNIVERSAL ELECTRIC MOTOR SERVICE, INC. 
FOR PUMPS- INSPECTION, OVERiiAUL, REWIND AND REPAIR SERVICES 
IN AN ADDITIONAL AMOUNT OF $160,000 AND EXERCISING THE THIRD 

OPTION TERM FROM APRIL 28, 2015 THROUGH APRIL 27, 2016 
FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $615,000 

FOR THE PERIOD FROM APRIL 28, 2012 THROUGH APRIL 27, 2016 
WITH TWO REMAINING ONE (1) YEAR OPTIONS 

WITH ALL PURCHASES TO BE MADE BY FORMAL PURCHASE ORDER 
UNDER RFB-RC-2012-018 

[DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES -DIVISION OF PURCHASING] 
($615,000) 

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 299 of 2012, the Legislature of Rockland County 
approved the purchases in excess of $100,000 from Universal Electric Motor Service, Inc. 
("Universal Electric"), 131 South Newman Street, Hackensack, New Jersey 07601 for pumps -
inspection, overhaul, motor rewind and repair services under RFB-RC-2012-018 ("the RFB") in 
an amount not to exceed $135,000 for the period from April 28, 2012 through April 27, 2013 
with four one (1) year options; and 

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 341 of 2013, the Legislature of Rockland County 
approved additional purchases in excess of $100,000 from Universal Electric under the RFB for 
an additional amount of $160,000 and exercised the first option for the period from April 28, 
2013 through April27, 2014 for a total amount not to exceed $295,000 for the period from April 
28,2012 through April27, 2014 with three (3) remaining one (1) year options; and 

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 194 of 2014, the Legislature of Rockland County 
approved additional purchases in excess of $100,000 from Universal Electric under the RFB for · 
an additional amount of $160,000 and exercised the first option for the period from April 28, 
2014 through April27, 2015 for a total amount not to exceed $455,000 forthe period from April 
28,2012 throughApril27, 2015 with two (2) remaining one (1) year·options; and 

WHEREAS, The services performed and commodities received under this contract are 
authorized on an as needed basis by a representative of the Rockland County Sewer District No. 
1; and 

WHEREAS, The Director of Purchasing negotiated a cost savings with Universal Electric 
on the percent (%) markup and the unit pricing for inspection/repair work during the second 
option term; and 



WHEREAS, Based on the contract usage history, the neWaff~tiJ.Ililesult in an 
estimated annual cost savings of$9,900.00; and 

WHEREAS, The Director of Purchasing and the Executive Director of the Sewer District 
recommend that the County Executive and the Legislature of Rockland County approve 
purchases in excess of $100,000 from Universal Electric Motor Service, Inc., 131 South 
Newman Street, Hackensack, New Jersey 07601 for pumps- inspection, overhaul, motor rewind 
and repair services under the RFB in an additional amount not to exceed $160,000 and to 
exercise the third option term from April 28, 2015 through April 27, 2016 for a total amount not 
to exceed $615,000 for the period from April 28, 2012 through April 27, 2016 with one (1) 
remaining one (1) year option; and 

WHEREAS, All purchases shall be made by formal purchase order on an as-needed 
basis; and 

WHEREAS, Sufficient funding for these purchases exists iri the 2015 Budget of the 
Rockland County Sewer District No. I and is contingent upon 2016 budget appropriations; and 

WHEREAS, Local Law No. 18 of 1996 provides for the Legislature to approve the 
"execution of all contracts in. excess of $1 00,000 entered into by the County"; and 

WHEREAS, The Committees of the Legislature have met, 
considered and approved this resolution, now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, That the Legislature of Rockland County hereby approves purchases in 
excess of $100,000 from Universal Electric Motor Service, Inc., 131 South Newman Street, 
Hackensack, New Jersey 07601 for pumps - inspection, overhaul, motor rewind and repair 
services under RFB-RC-2012-018 in an additional amount of $160,000 and to exercise the third 
option term from April 28, 2015 through April 27, 2016 for a total amount not to exceed 
$615,000 for the period from April28, 2012 through April27, 2016 with one (1) remaining one 
(I) year option, and authorizes all purchases to be made by formal purchase order, subject to the 
approval of the Director of Purchasing; and be it further 

RESOLVED, That sufficient funding for these purchases exists in the 2015 Budget of the 
Rockland County Sewer District No. 1 and is contingent upon 2016 budget appropriations. 

TS: lo 
2015-00180 
1122/15 



lntrod"'"" byo !Wf=ol No. ~ 
RESOLUTION NO. OF 2015 ~ 

APPROVING PURCHASES IN EXCESS OF $100,000 t::;:;;') 
FROM ORACLE AMERICA, INC. ....-r\ 

FOR ANNUAL PEOPLESOFT ENTERPRISE AND PEOPLESOF't""""L' 
DATABASE MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT FOR EXISTING LICENSES 

IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $260,515.95 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH NYS OGS CONTRACT NO. PT64000 

WITH ALL PURCHASES TO BE MADE BY FORMAL PURCHASE ORDER 
[DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES~ DIVISION OF PURCHASING] 

($260,515.95) 

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 577 of 2012, the Legislature of Rockland County 
approved the purchases in excess of $100,000 from Oracle America, Inc., 1910 Oracle Way, 
Reston, VA 20190 for annual Oracle PeopleSoft Enterprise and PeopleSoft Database 
("PeopleSoft Software") maintenance and support for existing licenses in an amount not to 
exceed $104,480.68 for the period from July 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012 in accordance 
with the terms and conditions specified in New York Office of General Services (NYS OGS) 
Contract No. PT64000; and 

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 168 of 2013, the Legislature of Rockland County 
approved the purchases in excess of $100,000 from Oracle America, Inc., 1910 Oracle Way, 
Reston, VA 20190 for annual PeopleSoft Financial and Human Resource Systems Maintenance 
and support for existing licenses in an amount not to exceed $214,348.10 for the period from 
January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013 and Annual Oracle Database Enterprise Edition­
Processor Perpetual Maintenance and support for existing licenses in the amount of $31,213.24 
for the period February 11, 2013 through February 10, 2014 for a total amount not to exceed 
$245,561.34 in accordance with the terms and conditions specified in New York Office of 
General Services (NYS OGS) Contract No. PT64000; and 

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 112 of 2014, the Legislature of Rockland County 
approved the purchases in excess of $100,000 from Oracle America, Inc., 1910 Oracle Way, 
Reston, VA 20190 for annual Oracle PeopleSoft Enterprise and PeopleSoft Database 
("PeopleSoft Software") maintenance and support for existing licenses in an amount not to 
exceed $252,928.16 in accordance with the terms and conditions specified in New Y ark Office 
of General Services (NYS OGS) Contract No. PT64000; and 

WHEREAS, It is necessary for the County to continue this annual maintenance and 
support for its PeopleSoft Software from Oracle America, Inc. in 2015; and 

WHEREAS, The County may procure the annual maintenance and support from Oracle 
America, Inc. in accordance with the NYS OGS contract at volume discounted pricing for the 
entire State ofNew York; and 



WHEREAS, Umfu< <he NYS OGS wn<mct, ilie ~ ~~!!lloopkSoft Fioondru 
and Human Resource Systems for the period from January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015 
is $227,401.82 (3% increase over cost from previous year); and 

WHEREAS, Under the NYS OGS contract, the price to purchase of Oracle Database 
Enterprise Edition- Processor Perpetual for the period from February 11, 2015 through February 
10,2016 is $33,114.13 (3% increase over cost from previous year); and 

WHEREAS, Software maintenance is required to receive annual tax updates for the 
payroll system, software upgrade licenses and system fixes as they become available; and 

WHEREAS; The Director of Purchasing recommends that the County Executive and the 
Legislature of Rockland County approve purchases in excess $100,000 from Oracle America, 
Inc., 1910 Oracle Way, Reston, VA 20190 for annual Oracle PeopleSoft Enterprise and 
PeopleSoft Database maintenance and support for existing licenses in an amount not to exceed 
$260,515.95 for the period from January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015 in accordance 
with the terms and conditions specified in NYS OGS Contract No. PT64000; and 

WHEREAS, All purchases shall be made by formal purchase order; and 

WHEREAS, Sufficient funding for these purchases is provided for in the 2015 Adopted 
Budget of the Department of General Services M-DGS-2300-4220; and 

WHEREAS, Local Law No. 18 of 1996 provides for the Legislature to approve the 
"execution of all contracts in excess of $100,000 entered into by the County"; and 

WHEREAS, The 
considered and 

Committees of the Legislature have met, 
this resolution; now therefore be it 

RESOLVED, That the Legislature of Rockland County hereby approves purchases in 
excess $100,000 from Oracle America, Inc., 1910 Oracle Way, Reston, VA 20190 for annual 
Oracle PeopleSoft Enterprise and PeopleSoft Database maintenance and support for existing 
licenses in an amount not to exceed $260,515.95 for the period from January 1, 2015 through 
December 31, 2015 in accordance with the terms and conditions specified in NYS OGS 
Contract No. PT64000; and 

RESOLVED, That sufficient funding for these purchases is provided for in the 2015 
Adopted Budget of the Department of General Services M-DGS-2300-4220. 

TS: lo 
2015-00292 
1/20/15 



TO: 

EDWINJ.DAY 
County Executive 

FROM: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

COUNTY OF ROCKLAND 
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES 

DIVISION OF PURCHASING 
Building A, Second Floor 

EdwinJ. Day 
County Executive 

50 Sanatorium Road 
Pomona, New York 10970 
Telephone: 845-364·3820 

Telefax: 845-364-3809 

Paul J. Brennan, CPPO 
Director of Purchasing 

January 17,2015 

PAULJ.BRENNAN,CPPO 
Director of Purchasing 

REVISED - Oracle Master Agreement- Annual Maintenance for PeopleSoft Financial 
and Human Resource Systems and Oracle Database Enterprise Edition-Processor 
Perpetual - NYS OGS Contract PT64000 

I am requesting a Legislative Resolution to approve the purchase of annual Oracle PeopleSoft Enterprise and 
PeopleSoft Database maintenance and support for existing licenses, with Oracle America, Inc., 1910 Oracle Way 
Reston, VA 20190 under NYS Contract PT64000 for a total amount of$260,515.95 as follows: 

• PeopleSoft Financial and Human Resource Systems for the period of January 1, 2015 through 
December 31,2015 in the amount of$227,401.82 

• Oracle Database Enterprise Edition-Processor Perpetual for the period of February 11, 2015 through 
February 10,2016 in the amount of$ 33,114.13 (3% increase) 

The initial purchase of software maintenance was awarded under RFP-RC-04-007 and purchased in advance as 
part of the original capital project for the County's Financial and Human Resource System (2004-2005). The 
maintenance contract purchased in advance was completed in 2012 and since 2013 the County now must purchase 
annual software maintenance. The County is currently upgrading its PeopleSoft licenses to V9.2 and requires the 
continuation of Software maintenance to receive annual tax updates for the payroll system, and needed technical 
support and system fixes as they become available. 

All purchases will be made by formal Purchase Order to Oracle America in accordance with New York State 
Contract #PT64000 at volume discounted pricing for the entire State of New York. 

Funding is available under A DGS-2300-4220. 

Upon your approval please forward this request to the County Attorney's Office so that the Legislative Resolution 
can be drafted. The 2014 Resolution number was 112 of2014 and the 2013 Resolution number was 168 of2013. 

Please contact me directly if you require any additional information. 

Thank you. 

www .repurchasing. com 



Introduced by: Referral No. 

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2015 
APPROVING PURCHASES IN EXCESS OF $100,000 

FROM DELL MARKETING LP 
FOR MICROSOFT OFFICE365 USER LICENSES 

WITH A THREE (3) YEAR SUBSCRIPTION 
IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $579,456 

BY FORMAL PURCHASE ORDER 
UNDER NYS OGS CONTRACT NO. PS66134 

CAPITAL PROJECT NO. 1474 
[DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES- FACILITIES MANAGEMENT] 

($579,456) 

WHEREAS, The County departments presently use Dell business-grade desktop 
computers; and 

WHEREAS, The State of New York through its Office of General Services ("NYS 
OGS") has a centralized contract for the acquisition of Dell microcomputer systems hardware, 
related software and related services; and 

WHEREAS. The software currently used by the County departments was purchased 
several years. ago and is outdated; and 

WHEREAS, The County departments require new user licenses to allow MIS to install 
the new Microsoft365 Program on each county employee personal computer; and 

WHEREAS, Purchases of the PC Computer Replacement Microsoft Office365 user 
licenses may be made by the County from Dell Marketing LP through NYS OGS Contract 
#PS66134; and 

WHEREAS, The initial price quoted for a three year subscription for Microsoft365 user 
licenses was $586,356 but the price was negotiated down to $579,456 for a $6,900 savings to the 
County; and 

WHEREAS, The Director of Purchasing recommends that the County Executive and the 
Legislature of Rockland County approve purchases from Dell Marketing, LP, One Dell Way, 
Round Rock, Texas 78682 for licenses of the new Microsoft365 Programs with a three (3) year 
subscription under NYS OGS Contract No. PS66134 for a total amount not to exceed $579,456; 
and 

WHEREAS, All purchases shall be made by formal purchase order; and 



[ff)ffi!][}1J 
WHEREAS, Sufficient funding for these purchases is provided for in the 2015 Adopted 

Capital Budget, Capital Project No. 1474- County-Wide Personal Computer Replacement; and 

WHEREAS, Local Law No. 18 of 1996 provides for the Legislature to approve 
"execution of all contracts in excess of $100,000 entered into by the County," and 

WHEREAS, The Committees of the Legislature have 
met, considered and approved this resolution, now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, That the Legislature of Rockland County approves the purchases in excess 
of $100,000 with Dell Marketing, LP, One Dell Way, Round Rock, Texas 78682 for licenses of 
the Microsoft365 Program with a three (3) year subscription for a total amount not to exceed 
$579,456 under NYS OGS Contract No. PS66134, by formal purchase order, subject to the 
approval of the Director of Purchasing; and be it further 

RESOLVED, That sufficient funding for these purchases is provided for in the 2015 
Adopted Capital Budget, Capital Project No. 1474 - County-Wide Personal Computer 
Replacement. 

TS:lo 
2014-05521 
01/05/15lo 



Introduced by: Referral No. 

RESOLUTION NO OF 2015 
AMENDING THE CAPITAL BUDGET IN THE AMOUNT OF $2,500,000 

INCREASING THE ESTIMATED PROJECT COST FROM $11,000,000 TO 
$13,500,000 FOR THE TOWN OF CLARKSTOWN PUMP STATION AND 

COLLECTION SYSTEM UPGRADE PROJECT 
CAPITAL PROJECT NO. 6260 

[ROCKLAND COUNTY SEWER DISTRICT NO. 1] 
[$13,500,000] 

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 388 of 2009, the Legislature of Rockland County 
authorized an Intermunicipal Agreement between the Town of Clarkstown and the 
Rockland County Sewer District #1 for the Town of Clarkstown Pump Station and 
Collection System Upgrade Project, CP No. 6260, in the amount of$10,000,000; and 

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 445 of 2012, the Legislature of Rockland County 
authorized an amendment to the Intermunicipal Agreement increasing the cost by 
$1,000,000 for a total estimated project cost of$11,000,000; and 

WHEREAS, The Town of Clarkstown Pump Station and Collection System 
Upgrade Project is included in the 2015 Rockland County Capital Budget under Project 
No. 6260, in the amount of $11,000,000, and 

WHEREAS, The Rockland County Sewer District #1 is requesting that the Capital 
Budget for Capital Project No. 6260 be amended by increasing the project cost by 
$2,500,000 for a total estimated project amount of $13,500,000 for the construction of an 
emergency storage facility that will house vehicles, trucks and miscellaneous equipment 
used by the Town to maintain and repair sewer lines and to respond to sewer related 
emergencies; and 

WHEREAS, The 
the Legislature have met, considered and 
therefore be it 

and Committees of 
approved this resolution; now 

RESOLVED, That the Legislature of Rockland County hereby approves an 
amendment to the Capital Budget, Capital Project No. 6260, in the amount of$2,500,000 to 
increase the total estimated project cost from $11,000,000 to $13,500,000 for the Town of 



Clarkstown Pump Station and Collection System Upgrade Project for the construction of an 
emergency storage facility that will house vehicles, trucks and miscellaneous equipment 
used by the Town to maintain and repair sewer lines and to respond to sewer related 
emergencies; and be it further 

RESOLVED, That the Commissioner of Finance is hereby authorized to increase 
the following accounts in the amounts indicated: 

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 

Increase Aoprop. Acct.: 

H6260 Pump Station Upgrade 
Town of Clarkstown 

Increase Est. Rev. Acct.: 

H5710 Proceeds from Bonds 

DB:vma 
2014-04982 
2/4/15 

$2,500,000 

$2,500,000 



Introduced by: Referral No. 

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2015 
AUTHORIZING A SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE INTERMUNICIPAL 

AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWN OF CLARKSTOWN INCREASING THE 
ESTIMATED PROJECT COST BY $2,500,000 FOR A TOTAL PROJECT 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $13,500,000, ACCEPTING A PROPERTY 

INTEREST FROM THE TOWN OF CLARKSTOWN IN THE PROJECT SITES, 
REIMBURSING THE TOWN FOR A MAINTENANCE CONTRACT AND 

INCLUDING AN EMERGENCY STORAGE FACILITY WITHIN THE SCOPE 
OF THEINTERMUNCIPAL AGREEMENT 

FOR THE TOWN OF CLARKSTOWN PUMP STATION AND COLLECTION 
SYSTEMS UPGRADE PROJECT, CP NO. 6260 
[ROCKLAND COUNTY SEWER DISTRICT #1] 

WHEREAS, On March 3, 2010, the County of Rockland (the "County") on behalf 
of the Rockland County Sewer District #1 (the "District") entered into an Intermunicipal 
Agreement with the Town of Clarkstown (the "Town"), for the Town of Clarkstown 
Pump Station and Collection System Upgrade Project, Capital Project No. 6260, as 
authorized by the Legislature of Rockland County in Resolution No. 388 of 2009, for an 
estimated project cost of $1 0,000,000; and 

WHEREAS, On April12, 2013 the County on behalf of the District and the Town 
entered into an amendment to the Intermunicipal Agreement increasing the estimated 
project cost by $1,000,000, for a total estimated project cost of $11,000,000, as 
authorized by the Legislature of Rockland County in Resolution No. 445 of2012; and 

WHEREAS, The District and the Town have each approved the terms of a Second 
Amendment to the Intermunicipal Agreement, as amended, and request that the 
Legislature of Rockland County approve a Second Amendment increasing the estimated 
project cost by $2,500,000 for the construction of an emergency storage facility that will 
house vehicles, trucks and miscellaneous equipment used by the Town to maintain and 
repair sewer lines and to respond to sewer related emergencies for a total cost not to 
exceed $13,500,000; and 

WHEREAS, The District and the Town have each approved and the District 
requests that the Legislature of Rockland County approve additional terms of a Second 
Amendment to the Intermunicipal Agreement 

(i) To include that the District reimburse the Town for the cost of a 
maintenance contract to service emergency generators at the project sites 
at the cost of $60,000 per year for five (5) years, for a total cost not to 



exceed $300,000 to be paid from the District's operating budget and not 
from capital project funding; and 

(ii) To include a Lease Agreement in the form annexed, which carries out 
the intention of the parties as set forth in the Intermunicipal Agreement, as 
amended, for the Town to grant the District, a real property interest in the 
land and improvements on the project sites at no cost to the District, 
including the emergency storage facility to be built; and 

(iii) Amend the language of the Intermunicipal Agreement, as amended, to 
include the emergency storage facility within its scope for all purposes, 
including as it pertains to the land, buildings and improvements intended 
to be encompassed therein; and 

WHEREAS, The 
have met, considered and 

and Committees of the Legislature 
approved this resolution; now therefore be it 

RESOLVED, That the Legislature of Rockland County hereby approves a Second 
Amendment to the Intermunicipal Agreement with the Town of Clarkstown increasing 
the estimated project cost by $2,500,000, for a total estimated project amount not to 
exceed $13,500,000 for the Town of Clarkstown Pump Station and Collection System 
Upgrade Project, Capital Project No. 6260 for the construction of an emergency storage 
facility that will house vehicles, trucks and miscellaneous equipment used by the Town to 
maintain and repair sewer lines and to respond to sewer related emergencies and 
authorizes the County Executive to execute the amendment to the agreement, subject to 
review of the County Attorney; and be it further 

RESOLVED, That the Legislature of Rockland County hereby approves that 
additional terms be included within the Second Amendment to the Intermunicipal 
Agreement with the Town as follows: (1) incorporating a Lease Agreement wherein the 
District acquires a property interest in each of the Phase I component project sites, 
including the emergency storage facility site, at no cost to the District and the County 
Executive is authorized to execute such Lease Agreement subject to review by the 
County Attorney; (2) including a provision for the District to reimburse the Town for 
payment of a maintenance contract for standby emergency generators at all project sites 
at a cost of $60,000 for five years, for a total cost not to exceed $300,000, such 
expenditure to be paid out of the District Operating Budget and not from Capital Project 
funding; and (3) adding the emergency storage facility project site to the Intermunicipal 
Agreement, as amended, for all purposes. 

DB:vrna 
2014-04994 
2/4/15 



Introduced by: Referral No. 

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2015 
APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO THE 

ENGINEERING REPORT 
FOR THE TOWN OF CLARKSTOWN 

PUMP STATION AND COLLECTION SYSTEM UPGRADE PROJECT 
CAPITAL PROJECT# 6260 

(ROCKLAND COUNTY SEWER DISTRICT NO.1) 

WHEREAS, The Rockland County Sewer District No. 1 (the "District") entered 
into an Intermunicipal Agreement ("IMA") with the Town of Clarkstown (the "Town") 
on March 3, 2010 for the Town of Clarkstown Pump Station and Collection System 
Upgrade Project (the "Project") in the amount of $10,000,000 as approved by the 
Legislature of Rockland County in Resolution No. 388 of2009; and 

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 386 of 2009, The Legislature of Rockland 
County approved an engineering report prepared by H2M Group describing the details of 
the project; and 

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 445 of2012, the Legislature of Rockland County 
authorized an amendment to the IMA increasing the project cost by $1,000,000 and 
approved an amendment to the engineering report prepared by H2M which reflected an 
increase in the estimated project cost by $1,000,000 from $10,000,000 to $11,000,000; 
and 

WHEREAS, Amendments No. 2 and 3 to the engineering report prepared by 
H2M updated certain costs at no increase to the total project amount; and 

WHEREAS, The Town of Clarkstown Pump Station and Collection System 
Upgrade Project is included in the Rockland County 2015 Capital Budget under Project 
No. 6260 in the amount of$11 million; and 

WHEREAS, The District is now requesting that the maximum cost of the capital 
project be increased by $2,500,000 to include updated costs associated with the addition 
for the construction of an emergency storage facility that will house vehicles, trucks and 
miscellaneous equipment used by the Town to maintain and repair sewer lines and to 
respond to sewer related emergencies; and 

WHEREAS, H2M Group has prepared Amendment No. 4 to the engineering 
report to include the addition of an emergency equipment storage facility and the District 
requests that the Legislature approve Amendment No. 4 to the engineering report; and 



WHEREAS, Amendment No. 4 to the engineering report has been reviewed by 
staff of the Town and District and found to be acceptable; and 

WHEREAS By Resolution No. 30 of 2014, the Board of Sewer Commissioners 
approved Amendment No. 4 to the engineering report which includes a revised cost 
estimate increasing the project amount by $2,500,000 for a total project cost of 
$13,500,000; and 

WHEREAS, The Committee of the Legislature has met, 
considered and approved this resolution, now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, The Rockland County Legislature hereby approves Amendment 
No.4 to the engineering report prepared by H2M Group dated May 2014 on the revised 
cost estimate for the Town of Clarkstown Pump Station Collection System Upgrade 
Project increasing the cost from $11,000,000 to $13,500,00 for the construction of an 
emergency storage facility that will house vehicles, trucks and miscellaneous equipment 
used by the Town to maintain and repair sewer lines and to respond to sewer related 
emergencies; and be it further 

RESOLVED, That the County Executive is hereby authorized and directed to take 
such steps as may be necessary to carry out the intent of this resolution. 

DB:lo 
2014-04988 
2/4/15 



Introduced by: 

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2015 

BOND RESOLUTION DATED _______ , 2015 

BOND RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY OF ROCKLAND, NEW YORK, 
AUTHORIZING FINANCING FOR THE INCREASE AND IMPROVEMENT OF 
FACILITIES FOR SEWER DISTRICT NO. 1 (CAPITAL PROJECT NO. 6260), 
STATING THE CURRENT ESTIMATED MAXIMUM COST THEREOF IS $13,500,000, 
APPROPRIATING $2,500,000 IN ADDITION TO THE $11,000,000 PREVIOUSLY 
APPROPRIATED THEREFOR, AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF $2,500,000 
BONDS OF SAID COUNTY TO FINANCE SAID ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION. 

(Adopted) ________ ., 2015 

RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF THE COUNTY OF 

ROCKLAND, NEW YORK (by the affirmative vote of not less than two thirds of the voting 

strength of said Legislature), AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. The County is hereby authorized to continue existing Capital Project 

No. 6260 for Sewer District No. 1 (the "District") in accordance with the Intermunicipal 

Agreement dated March 3, 2010, as amended, by and between the County (acting through the 

District) and the Town of Clarkstown (the "Town"), consisting of the increase and improvement 

of facilities for Sewer District No. 1, including construction of an 18,000 square foot building on 

a 6.7 acre property located at 294 NYS Route 304 in Congers, to provide an emergency storage 

facility that will house vehicles, trucks and miscellaneous equipment used by the Town to 

maintain and repair sewer lines and to respond to sewer related emergencies, all as more 

particularly described in the County's 2015 Capital Budget, as amended. The current estimated 

maximum cost of said increase and improvement, including preliminary costs and costs 

incidental thereto and the fmancing thereof, is $13,500,000 and $2,500,000 is hereby 

appropriated therefor in addition to the $11,000,000 previously appropriated therefor in 



Resolution Nos. 250 of 2010 and 444 of 2012. The plan of financing includes the issuance of 

$2,500,000 bonds of the County and any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the sale 

of such bonds to finance said additional appropriation, the assessment, levy and collection of 

assessments upon the several lots and parcels of land within the District in the same manner and 

at the same time as other County charges for the payment of the principal of and interest on said 

bonds or notes, and if not paid from other sources, the levy and collection of taxes on all the 

taxable real property in the County to pay the principal of and interest on said bonds and notes. 

Section 2. Bonds of the County in the principal amount of $2,500,000 are hereby 

authorized to be issued pursuant to the provisions of the Local Finance Law, constituting Chapter 

33-a of the Consolidated Laws of the State of New York (herein called the "Law") to finance a 

portion of said appropriation. 

Section 3. The period of probable usefulness applicable to the specific object or 

purpose for which the bonds authorized by this resolution is to be issued within the limitations of 

Section 11.00 a. 4 of the Law, is forty (40) years. 

Section 4. The County intends to finance, and the Commissioner of Finance of 

the County is hereby authorized to advance such amounts as are necessary to pay the costs of the 

object or purposes described in Section 1 hereof prior to the issuance of the bonds or bond 

anticipation notes authorized out of any available funds of the County, on an interim basis, which 

amounts are reasonably expected to be reimbursed with the proceeds of debt to be incurred by 

the County, pursuant to this Resolution, in the total amount of bonds herein authorized. This 

Resolution is a declaration of official· intent adopted pursuant to the requirements of Treasury 

Regulation Section 1.150-2. 



Section 5. Subject to the provisions of this Resolution and of the Law, and 

pursuant to the provisions of §21.00 relative to the authorization of the issuance of bonds with 

substantially level or declining annual debt service, §30.00 relative to the authorization of the 

issuance of bond anticipation notes or the renewals thereof, and of §§50.00, 56.00 to 60.00 and 

168.00 of said Law, the powers and duties of the County Legislature relative to authorizing the 

issuance of any notes in anticipation of the sale of the bonds herein authorized, or the renewals 

thereof, relative to providing for substantially level or declining annual debt service, relative to 

prescribing the terms, form and contents and as to the sale and issuance of the bonds herein 

authorized, and of any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds or the renewals of 

said notes, and relative to executing agreements for credit enhancement, are hereby delegated to 

the Commissioner of Finance of the County, as the chief fiscal officer of the County. 

Section 6. Each of the bonds authorized by this Resolution and any bond 

anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the sale thereof shall contain the recital of validity 

prescribed by Section 52.00 of said Local Finance Law and said bonds and any notes issued in 

anticipation of said bonds shall be general obligations of the County of Rockland, payable as to 

both principal and interest by general tax upon all the taxable real property within the County. 

The faith and credit of the County are hereby irrevocably pledged to the punctual payment of the 

principal of and interest on said bonds and any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said 

bonds or the renewals of said notes, and provision shall be made annually in the budgets of the 

County by appropriation for (a) the amortization and redemption of the notes and bonds to 

mature in such year and (b) the payment of interest to be due and payable in such year. 

Section 7. The validity of the bonds authorized by this Resolution, and of any 

notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, may be contested only if: 



(a) such obligations are authorized for an object or purpose for 
which the County is not authorized to expend money, or 

(b) the provisions of law which should be complied with at the 
date of the publication of this Resolution, or a summary 
hereof, are not substantially complied with, and an action, 
suit or proceeding contesting such validity is commenced 
within twenty days after the date of such publication, or 

(c) such obligations are authorized in violation of the 
provisions of the Constitution. 

Section 8. The Clerk to the Rockland County Legislature is hereby directed to 

publish the foregoing bond resolution, in summary, in the "ROCKLAND JOURNAL NEWS", 

West Nyack, New York and the "ROCKLAND COUNTY TIMES', published by Citizen 

Publishing Corp., Nanuet, New York, each of said newspapers having been designated the 

official newspapers of the County for such publication, together with a notice in substantially the 

form prescribed in Section 81.00 of the Local Finance Law of the State of New York. 

Section 9. This Resolution shall take effect in accordance with Section C2.02 of the 

Rockland County Charter. 

Bond Counsel/DJB:dc 
2014-04983 
2-4-15 



Introduced by: Referral No. 

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2015 

RESOLUTION DATED 2015 
A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN INCREASE AND IMPROVEMENT OF THE 

FACILITIES OF ROCKLAND COUNTY SEWER DISTRICT NO. 1 (CAPITAL PROJECT 
NO. 6260- TOWN OF CLARKSTOWN PUMP STATIONS AND COLLECTION SYSTEM 

UPGRADE PROJECT- $2,500,000) 

Recitals 
WHEREAS, by proceedings heretofore duly had and taken pursuant to Article 5-

A of the County Law, the County Legislature of the County of Rockland, New York, has 
established a County sewer district designated and known as Sewer District No. 1; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of Sewer District No. 1 has duly caused 
an engineering report, together with an estimate of cost, to be prepared and filed with the County 
Legislature pursuant to Section 268 of the County Law in relation to a proposed increase and 
improvement of the facilities of said District; and 

WHEREAS, said proposed increase and improvement of facilities of said District 
consists of construction of an 18,000 square foot building on a 6.7 acre property located at 294 
NYS Route 304 in Congers, to provide an emergency storage facility that will house vehicles, 
trucks and miscellaneous equipment used by the Town to maintain and repair sewer lines and to 
respond to sewer related emergencies, at the maximum estimated cost of $2,500,000, all of 
which is proposed to be financed through issuance of bonds by the County of Rockland on behalf 
of the District; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Intermunicipal Agreement dated March 3, 
2010, as amended, by and between the County (acting through the District) and the Town, the 
Town shall lease said property and building to the District and operate and maintain such 
building as part of the related pump station and collection system; and 

WHEREAS, said County Legislature duly adopted a resolution on January 20, 
2015, calling a public hearing on the aforesaid increase and improvement of facilities in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 268 of the County Law, said public hearing to be held 
at the County Office Building, in New City, New York, in said County, on the 18th day of 
February, 2015, at 7:05 o'clock P.M., Prevailing Time; and 

WHEREAS, notice of said public hearing was duly published in the manner 
provided by law and proof thereof has been submitted to said County Legislature; and 

WHEREAS, said public hearing was duly held at the time and place aforesaid; 
and 

WHEREAS, said County Legislature has duly considered the evidence at said 
public hearing; and 



' ' 
WHEREAS, the Town Board, as lead agency, has reviewed a Full Environmental 

Assessment Form prepared by Town staff with advice and input from the Town's consulting 
engineers and counsel, and by resolution adopted August 5, 2014 has determined that the project 
constitutes an Unlisted Action which will not have a significant environment impact and issued 
its Negative Declaration, which determination has been acknowledged by Resolution No. 93 of 
2014 of the Board of Commissioners of the District adopted December 18, 2014, and the Town 
and District have therefore complied in every respect with all applicable federal, state and local 
laws and regulations regarding environmental matters, including compliance with the New York 
State Environmental Quality Review Act, and the applicable documentation thereof has been 
filed in the office of the Clerk to the Legislature; and 

WHEREAS, the Committees have met, considered 
and approved this resolution, now therefore be it 

RESOLVED, by the County Legislature of the County of Rockland, New York, 
as follows: 

Section 1. Upon the evidence given at the aforesaid public hearing, it is 
hereby found and determined that it is in the public interest to increase and improve the facilities 
of Sewer District No. 1 in the County of Rockland, New York to provide an emergency storage 
facility that will house vehicles, trucks and miscellaneous equipment used by the Town to 
maintain and repair sewer lines and to respond to sewer related emergencies, as hereinbefore set 
forth and as more fully described in the aforesaid engineering report including an estimate of 
cost, and the same is hereby authorized at an aggregate maximum estimated cost of $2,500,000, 
all as more fully described in the recitals hereof. 

Section 2. The Board of said Sewer District No. 1 is hereby authorized and 
directed to proceed with such increase and improvement of the facilities of said District in the 
manner provided by Section 262 of the County Law. 

Section 3. The Clerk of the County Legislature shall, within ten (1 0) days, 
cause a certified copy of such resolution to be recorded in the Office of the Clerk of the County 
of Rockland and when so recorded such resolution shall be presumptive evidence of the 
regularity of the proceedings for the authorization of the increase and improvement of the 
facilities of said Sewer District No. 1 as more fully described herein and of all other actions 
taken by the County Legislature in relation thereto. 

Section 4. This resolution shall take effect in accordance with Section C2.02 
of the Rockland County Charter. 

Bond Counselo/DJB:dc 
2014-04997 
2-4-15 


